RESOLUTION 2024-68

A RESOLUTION BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FLAGLER BEACH, FLORIDA FOR WATER & SEWER, STORMWATER AND SANITATION FEE INCREASES TO PROVIDE REVENUES THAT WILL BE SUFFICIENT TO OPERATE FINANCIALLY SELF-SUPPORTING UTILITIES; REPEALING RESOLUTION 2023-21; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICT; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE HEREOF.

WHEREAS, Section 5.03.39 and 5.03.56 of the Land Development Regulations require the rate schedules for Water and Sewer Services be adopted by resolution.

WHEREAS, Chapter 11, Section 11-13 requires the fees for solid waste collection be adopted by resolution of the City Commission.

WHEREAS, Section 5.03.123 (8) of the Land Development Regulations directs the city to analyze the Stormwater Fund for the cost of services and benefits provided, and the system and structure of fees, charges, fines and other revenues of the utility annually to ensure an equitable, adequate and stable utility rate and fee structure and to achieve a stable financial position for the utility.

WHEREAS, Section 5.03.126 of the Land Development Regulations set the initial fee for the Stormwater Rate at \$4.00 in budget year 2004/05.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF FLAGLER BEACH, AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> The Water and Sewer Base Fees should support the Capital Expenditures and Debt Service for the Utility Fund. The Water and Sewer Flows should support the operations of the Water and Wastewater Plants.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> The Stormwater Fees should support the expenses of the utility and provide for future infrastructure.

<u>SECTION 3.</u> The rates to be paid for Water and Sewer Services and Stormwater Fees shall be in accordance with "Exhibit A", attached hereto and made a part hereof.

<u>SECTION 4.</u> The Sanitation Fees should support the expenses of the utility and provide for capital purchases.

<u>SECTION 5.</u> That the rates to be paid for Sanitation shall be in accordance with "Exhibit B", attached hereto and made a part hereof.

<u>SECTION 6.</u> All Resolutions or parts thereof in conflict herewith be and the same are hereby repealed.

PASSED AND ADOPTED THIS _____ DAY OF _____, 2024.

CITY OF FLAGLER BEACH, FLORIDA CITY COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Patti King, Mayor

Penny Overstreet, City Clerk